
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Victoria Wallace 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 
 
 

11 January 2017 

 

To: The Leader – Councillor Peter Topping 
 Deputy Leader – Councillor  Nick Wright 
 Members of the Cabinet – Councillors Francis Burkitt, Simon Edwards, Lynda 

Harford, Mark Howell, Robert Turner and Tim Wotherspoon  
Quorum: Majority of the Cabinet including the Leader or Deputy Leader 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of CABINET, which will be held in the SWANSLEY 
ROOM A AND B - GROUND FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on THURSDAY, 19 
JANUARY 2017 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Alex Colyer 
Interim Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive Apologies for Absence from Cabinet members.    
   
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 To authorise the Leader to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 

November 2016 as a correct record.  
 

   
3. Declarations of Interest    
 
4. Announcements    
 
5. Public Questions    
 
6. Local Government Finance Settlement Update   5 - 10 
 
7. Shared Internal Audit Service   11 - 32 
 
8. Neighbourhood Area Designating - Updating the process   33 - 48 
 
9. Corporate Peer Challenge: Feedback report   49 - 66 
 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
OUR LONG-TERM VISION 

 
South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country. 
Our district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will 
have a superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green e
[...]
ree Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 

Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

 

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 
Thursday, 17 November 2016 at 8.57 p.m.  

 
PRESENT: Councillor Peter Topping (Leader of the Council) 
 Councillor Nick Wright (Deputy Leader of the Council and Corporate & Customer 

Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
Councillors: Francis Burkitt Greater Cambridge City Deal Portfolio Holder 
 Simon Edwards Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder 
 Lynda Harford Housing Portfolio Holder 
 Mark Howell Environmental Services Portfolio Holder 
 Robert Turner Planning Portfolio Holder 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Alex Colyer Interim Chief Executive 
 Tom Lewis Monitoring Officer 
 Graham Watts Democratic Services Team Leader 
 
Councillors David Bard, Val Barrett, Henry Batchelor, John Batchelor, Anna Bradnam, 
Tom Bygott, Nigel Cathcart, Doug Cattermole, Grenville Chamberlain, Graham Cone, 
Pippa Corney, Christopher Cross, Kevin Cuffley, Neil Davies, Sue Ellington, Andrew Fraser, 
Jose Hales, Roger Hall, Philippa Hart, Tumi Hawkins, Caroline Hunt, Peter Johnson, 
Sebastian Kindersley, Douglas de Lacey, Janet Lockwood, Ray Manning, Mick Martin, 
Raymond Matthews, David McCraith, Charles Nightingale, Alex Riley, Tim Scott, Ben Shelton, 
Bridget Smith, Hazel Smith, Ingrid Tregoing, Richard Turner, Bunty Waters, Aidan Van de Weyer, 
and John Williams were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Tim Wotherspoon. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 No
[...]
 the 

representative on the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to report to each 

meeting of Council setting out the activities and decisions related to their 

respective roles within the Combined Authority.  

 

(xii) To request that the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of Civic Affairs Committee 
engage their fellow committee members with a view to devising and agreeing the 
wording of a protocol for inclusion in the Council’s constitution. 

 
 
NOTE – This meeting adjourned at 8.57pm and the reconvened meeting on 
21 November 2016 closed at 9.13pm.   

Page 3



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
  
REPORT TO: Cabinet 19 January 2017 

LEAD OFFICER: Interim Chief Executive   
 

 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE SETTLEMENT UPDATE 
 

Purpose 
 

1. The main purpose of this report is to update Members regarding the Local 
Government Finance Settlement and its implications for the authority for the 
financial years 2017-18 to 2019-20.   
 

2. This is not a key decision, but has been brought to this meeting so that resulting 
actions can be incorporated as appropriate in the budget and MTFS reports to be 
presented to Cabinet and Council in February 2017.  The Local Government 
Finance Settlement was first published in the September 2016 Forward Plan.  

 
Recommendations 

 
3. It is recommended that Cabinet:  

(a) notes the Local Government Finance Settlement; 
(b) provides guidance to the Head of Finance regarding options to be modelled in 

the Medium Term Financial Strategy reports to Cabinet and Council in 
February 2017; 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4. The Local Government Finance Settlement sets out the funding that central 

Government will allocate to local authorities for the financial years 2017-18 to 2019-
20. 

 
Background 

 
Local Government Finance Settlement 

 
5. The provisional Local Government Finance Settlement for 2017-18 was published 

on 15 December 2016.  Information included in the settlement and figures in the 
accompanying
[...]
e number and 
potential value of outstanding valuation appeals.  

 
Effect on Strategic Aims 

 
23. This paper addresses the funding of the council, and as such it supports all the 

Council’s objectives. 
 

Background Papers 
Where the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012 require documents to be open to inspection by members of the 
public, they must be available for inspection: -  
(a) at all reasonable hours at the offices of South Cambridgeshire District Council;  
(b) on the Council’s website; and  
(c) in the case of documents to be available for inspection pursuant to regulation 15, on 

payment of a reasonable fee required by the Council by the person seeking to inspect 
the documents at the offices of South Cambridgeshire District Council.  

 
None not already published elsewhere or by other organisations. 
 

 
Report Author:  Alex Colyer – Interim Chief Executive 

Telephone: (01954) 713023 
 
Caroline Ryba – Head of Finance 
Telephone: (01954) 713072 
 

Page 9

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/2089/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/2089/contents/made


This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Cabinet  19 January 2017 

Lead Officer: Director Health and Environmental Services 
 

 
 

Shared Internal Audit Service 
 

     Purpose 
  

1. To seek Cabinet’s agreement to the formation of a Shared Internal Audit Service with 
Cambridge City Council. 

 
Recommendation 

 
2. That Cabinet approve the Business Case and delegate authority to the Director 

H&ES to make decisions and to take steps which are necessary, conducive or 
incidental to the establishment of the Shared Internal Audit Service in accordance 
with the business case.  

 
 Reason for Recommendation 
 

3. Since South Cambridgeshire District Council (SCDC) employs only one Internal 
Auditor, creation of a Shared Internal Audit Service with Cambridge City Cou
[...]

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Cabinet 19 January 2017 

Lead Officer: Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development  
 

 
 

Neighbourhood Area Designating – Updating the process.  
 

Purpose 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to update the process South Cambridgeshire District 

Council (SCDC) will follow when designating a Neighbourhood Area (NA) within the 
district and to set out the decision making process to be followed once a draft 
Neighbourhood Plan (NP) is submitted to the Council.  The changes arise from new 
national regulations which came into force on 1 October 2016.    

 
2. This is not a key decision because it will only impact on those parishes within the 

district wishing to prepare neighbourhood plans and it was first published in the 
November 2016 Forward Plan. 

 
Recommendations 

 
3. It is recommended that Cabinet  

(i) approves the process for designating Neighbourhood Areas as set out 
in paragraphs 12-13  

(ii) approves the decision making process once a Neighbourhood Plan is 
submitted to the Council as set out in paragraphs 14-15  

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4. The new national regulations that came into force on 1 October 2016 mean the 

Council needs to update its procedures regarding neighbourhood planning decision 
making.  The regulations particularly affect how the Council designates 
neighbourhood areas.  Also a number of Parish Councils (PC) who have already a 
designated area, are making progress with their plans and there is a need for clarity 
on how the Council will make decisions at the key stages in the plan making process 
once these plans are submitted to the Council.  

 
Background 

 
5. A neighbourhood area must be designated before a Parish Council can prepare a 

neighbourhood plan.  There are national regulations guiding how this designation 
should be carried out which were revised in February 2015 and again in October 
2016. (See background papers for links to these regulations).  
 

6. Th
[...]
ded that the plan does meet 
these conditions it can be submitted 
for referendum.   
 
These are key decisions.  
Proposed Planning Portfolio Holder 
decision  
 

If the Council proposes to make a decision 
which differs from that recommended by the 
examiner it must carry out a targeted 
consultation inviting representations. 
 
If further consultation is carried out the 
Council may, if it considers it appropriate to 
do so, refer the issue to independent 
examination 

Following the consultation there 
would need to be member 
involvement in how to respond to 
any representations received and 
the next steps regarding the draft 
plan. 
 
This is a key decision.  
Proposed Planning Portfolio Holder 
decision  
 

The Referendum and bringing the NP into legal force 
 

The Council will organise the referendum Proposed to be a delegated officer 
decision   
 

The Council will declare the results of the If a majority of those who voted in a 

Page 46



Stages in Plan making where South 
Cambridgeshire District Council has to 
make decisions 

Key Decision to be delegated to 
the Planning Portfolio Holder 
(PPH)  and other decisions 
proposed to be delegated to 
Officer Decision 

referendum and if a majority vote of those 
who voted are in favour the Council must 
bring the Neighbourhood Plan into legal 
force.  

referendum are in favour of the 
draft neighbourhood plan then it 
must be made (brought into legal 
force) by the Council within 8 
weeks.  
 
This is a key decision.  
 

 

Page 47



This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Leader and Cabinet 19 January 2017 

Lead Officer: Interim Chief Executive  
 

 
 

Corporate Peer Challenge: Feedback report 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To receive the Feedback report and recommendations from the Corporate Peer 

Challenge, undertaken between 15-18 November 2016, and agree priorities to form 
the basis of action plans to address the recommendations of the Peer Team and 
enable the Council to redefine its place-shaping role. 

 
2. This is not a key decision; nevertheless, it proposes a series of actions which, once 

implemented, are likely to give rise to future key decisions in respect of service 
delivery and resources. 

 
Recommendations 

 
3. It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 
(i) Receive the Feedback Report from the Corporate Peer Challenge, 

welcoming the independent external validation of the Council’s 
strengths and achievements it has provided (attached Appendix A); 

(ii) Agree the Key recommendations set out in Section 2 of the Feedback 
Report;  

(iii) Agree priorities for the future leadership of place, as set out in 
paragraph 10 below, as the basis for the Council’s response to the 
report; and 

(iv) authorise the Interim Chief Executive to prepare action plans to 
address the priorities identified in recommendation (iii) above, in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4. In agreeing these recommendations, the Council can reflect positively upon the 

independent validation of the Council’s strengths and achievements the Peer 
Challenge has provided. Looking forward,  the identification of key priorities will 
enable the Council to respond to the ‘pivotal moment’ for its leadership of place, 
identified by the review team, thus ensuring maximum value can be derived from the 
challenge process. 

 
Background 

 
5. The Local Government Association (LGA) offers a free Corporate Peer Challenge to 

all of its members across England and Wales. The Challenge provides a robust 
external health check that can provide councils with confidence by validating their 
existing approaches as well as providing feedback and ideas for further improvement. 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 9



6. South Cambridgeshire District Council invited a LGA Corporate Peer Challenge team 
to visit us from the 15th to the 18th of November 2016. Given the significant changes 
to the organisation and the way that it works
[...]
s 
to take things forward.  
 
As part of the peer challenge process, there is an offer of further activity to support this. 
The LGA is well placed to provide additional support, advice and guidance on a number 
of the areas for development and improvement and we would be happy to discuss this. 
Gary Hughes and Rachel Litherland, Principal Advisers, are the main contact between 
your authority and the LGA. Their contact details are: gary.hughes@local.gov.uk  and 
rachel.litherland@local.gov.uk  
 
In the meantime we are keen to continue the relationship we have formed with you and 
colleagues through the peer challenge. We will endeavour to provide additional 
information and signposting about the issues we have raised in this report to help inform 
your ongoing consideration.  
 
Follow up visit  
 
The LGA peer challenge process includes a follow up visit. The purpose of the visit is to 
help the council assess the impact of the peer challenge and the progress it has made 
against the areas of improvement and development identified by the peer team. It is a 
lighter-touch version of the original visit and does not necessarily involve all members of 
the original peer team. The timing of the visit is determined by the council. Our 
expectation is that it will occur within the next 12-24 months.  
 
 

Page 66

mailto:gary.hughes@local.gov.uk
mailto:rachel.litherland@local.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Local Government Finance Settlement Update
	1. The main purpose of this report is to update Members regarding the Local Government Finance Settlement and its implications for the authority for the financial years 2017-18 to 2019-20.
	2. This is not a key decision, but has been brought to this meeting so that resulting actions can be incorporated as appropriate in the budget and MTFS reports to be presented to Cabinet and Council in February 2017.  The Local Government Finance Sett...
	3. It is recommended that Cabinet:
	(a) notes the Local Government Finance Settlement;
	(b) provides guidance to the Head of Finance regarding options to be modelled in the Medium Term Financial Strategy reports to Cabinet and Council in February 2017;
	4. The Local Government Finance Settlement sets out the funding that central Government will allocate to local authorities for the financial years 2017-18 to 2019-20.
	5. The provisional Local Government Finance Settlement for 2017-18 was published on 15 December 2016.  Information included in the settlement and figures in the accompanying “Key Information for Local Authorities” and other documents published with it...
	6. Following the Government’s acceptance of the Council’s Efficiency Plan, submitted in October 2016, the provisional settlement confirms certain elements of the four year settlement as announced this time last year. These elements are the Revenue Sup...
	Core Spending Power
	7. The table summarises the provisional settlement in terms of core spending power, showing a 9.5% decrease from 2016-17 to 2017-18.
	8. The chart below shows how this Council compares with other lower tier councils with regard to changes in spending power:
	9. Due to the confirmed four year funding settlement, the MTFS report to Cabinet in November 2016 modelled these funding streams, with the exception of NHB.
	New Homes Bonus
	10. Provisional New Homes Bonus (NHB) allocations for 2017-18 were announced alongside the provisional Local Government Finance Settlement. The allocation of £3,926k is £440k higher than included in the November 2016 MTFS.
	11. This masks two significant changes in the calculation on the bonus, following consultation in 2016. Specifically:-
	12. Additionally, future reductions will be applied where councils do not have an agreed Local Plan, or where houses have been allowed on appeal. Details on how this will work will be subject to further consultation.
	13. The settlement provides illustrative NHB allocations to authorities for 2018-19 and 2019-20 by apportioning 
[...]
District Council will transfer under TUPE to Cambridge City Council on the go-live date, sub...
	Risk Management
	20. A Shared Internal Audit Service will increase assurance by sharing learning and best practice across the two Councils, so improving risk management.
	Effect on Strategic Aims
	21. Aim 2 – Ensure best use of Council Assets and benefit from opportunities to achieve efficiencies from partnership working. Creating a Shared Internal Audit Service would deliver against this objective.
	Background Papers – None.
	ITEM 8.2_SR Report - Shared Audit Services v1.2_FINAL
	1.0 Executive Summary
	11.1 Elected Members are also a key customer for the SIAS.  Each Council is required to conform with the PSIAS – which requires the appointment of a lead role and a Board (Audit Committee) to which the joint lead role reports on a regular basis.
	11.2 It is proposed that the Civic Affairs Committee at CCC, the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee at SCDC will fulfil the Board responsibilities as set out within PSIAS.
	11.3  The work of internal audit is carried out primarily for the benefit of the Board and the Management Team at each Council.  For the Board, the lead roles annual report is likely to be significant assurance sources in assisting them discharge thei...

	Head of Internal Audit (0.40 FTE)
	Principal Auditor (0.76 FTE)
	(0.60 FTE)



	8 Neighbourhood Area Designating - Updating the process
	1. The purpose of this report is to update the process South Cambridgeshire District Council (SCDC) will follow when designating a Neighbourhood Area (NA) within the district and to set out the decision making process to be followed once a draft Neigh...
	2. This is not a key decision because it will only impact on those parishes within the district wishing to prepare neighbourhood plans and it was first published in the November 2016 Forward Plan.
	3. It is recommended that Cabinet
	(i) approves the process for designating Neighbourhood Areas as set out in paragraphs 12-13
	(ii) approves the decision making process once a Neighbourhood Plan is submitted to the Council as set out in paragraphs 14-15
	4. The new national regulations that came into force on 1 October 2016 mean the Council needs to update its procedures regarding neighbourhood planning decision making.  The regulations particularly affect how the Council designates neighbourhood area...
	5. A neighbourhood area must be designated before a Parish Council can prepare a neighbourhood plan.  There are national regulations guiding how this designation should be carried out which were revised in February 2015 and again in October 2016. (See...
	6. The approach that South Cambridgeshire District Council has used for designating neighbourhood areas was agreed by Cabinet on 8 May 2014.  This approach is set out in Appendix A.
	7. The Government is keen to make the process of neighbourhood planning as simple as possible for local communities and to ensure that timely decisions are made hence the changes made to regulations which include timescales within which Local Planning...
	8. This Council has designated twelve neighbourhood areas.  Appendix B sets out a list of the areas in South Cambridgeshire following the approach for designating areas agreed in 2014.  No Parish Councils have as yet reached the stage of submitting a ...
	9. The Council is currently reviewing how it should work with Parish Councils preparing plans through a Neighbourhood Planning Task and Finish Group which was agreed by the Planning Portfolio Holder at his meeting in June 2016.  The group comprises of...
	10. Officers consider that it is an appropriate time to review the Council’s approach to neighbourhood planning because
	i. The changes to the regulations in 2015 and particularly those in October 2016.
	ii. Experience gained by SCDC from carrying out consultations on neighbourhood area designations
	11. The changes to the regulations are as follows:
	(a) Revisions to regulations in February 2015: 
[...]
ng.  The form asks questions about the proposed area and the early consultation that the PC  has un...
	(b) If the application from a PC is for the whole of its parish and is valid the Council must designate the whole area.  For all other applications   the Council, as the Local Planning Authority (LPA), must publicise and consult on the application for...
	(c) Where a consultation has taken place the Council takes representations into consideration and decides whether to designate the area.  This decision has been delegated to the Planning Portfolio Holder.
	(d) Following designation, the Council publicises its decision on its website, including the name of the parish council(s) nominating it, and a map showing the area.

	Appendix B January 2017
	Appendix C January 2017
	Key Decisions to be made following submission of the neighbourhood plan to the Local Planning Authority
	There are ‘Key Decisions’ that must be made by the Council once a Parish Council/s (as the qualifying body in South Cambridgeshire ) has submitted their Neighbourhood Plan to the Council.


	9 Corporate Peer Challenge: Feedback report
	1. To receive the Feedback report and recommendations from the Corporate Peer Challenge, undertaken between 15-18 November 2016, and agree priorities to form the basis of action plans to address the recommendations of the Peer Team and enable the Coun...
	2. This is not a key decision; nevertheless, it proposes a series of actions which, once implemented, are likely to give rise to future key decisions in respect of service delivery and resources.
	3. It is recommended that Cabinet:
	(i) Receive the Feedback Report from the Corporate Peer Challenge, welcoming the independent external validation of the Council’s strengths and achievements it has provided (attached Appendix A);
	(ii) Agree the Key recommendations set out in Section 2 of the Feedback Report;
	(iii) Agree priorities for the future leadership of place, as set out in paragraph 10 below, as the basis for the Council’s response to the report; and
	(iv) authorise the Interim Chief Executive to prepare action plans to address the priorities identified in recommendation (iii) above, in consultation with the Leader of the Council.
	4. In agreeing these recommendations, the Council can reflect positively upon the independent validation of the Council’s strengths and achievements the Peer Challenge has provided. Looking forward,  the identification of key priorities will enable th...
	5. The Local Government Association (LGA) offers a free Corporate Peer Challenge to all of its members across England and Wales. The Challenge provides a robust external health check that can provide councils with confidence by validating their existi...
	6. South Cambridgeshire District Council invited a LGA Corporate Peer Challenge team to visit us from the 15th to the 18th of November 2016. Given the significant changes to the organisation and the way that it works in recent years, we considered tha...
	7. A team of four local government officers and councillors led by a serving chief executive and supported by a LGA peer challenge manager spent four days at the Council, speaking to around 100 people, including a range of council staff together with ...
	8. The Review Team recognised SCDC’s strong journey of improvement since 2007, during which time the Council has established itself as a well-respected and strong-performing organisation, with good ties to its communities, partners and government. The...
	9. The Review Team identified a number of strengths under each of the five core components of the review, including:
	Leadership of Place
	- Joint working with partners
	- Joint planning committee and future joint Local Plan
	- Partners very positive about working with the Council
	- Significant investment leveraged into the area as a result of partnership working
	Understanding of the Local Place and Priority Setting
	- Clarity of, and strong evidence base for, Corporate Plan
	- Excell

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 
Thursday, 19 January 2017 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Peter Topping (Leader of the Council) 
 
Councillors: Simon Edwards Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder 
 Lynda Harford Housing Portfolio Holder 
 Mark Howell Environmental Services Portfolio Holder 
 Nick Wright Corporate & Customer Services Portfolio Holder and 

Deputy Leader 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Alex Colyer Interim Chief Executive 
 Susan Gardner Craig Head of People and Organisational Development 
 Mike Hill Health and Environmental Services Director 
 Richard May Policy and Performance Manager 
 Rory McKenna Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 Caroline Ryba Head of Finance 
 Alison Talkington Senior Planning Policy Officer 
 
Councillors Anna Bradnam, Cicely Murfitt and Bridget Smith were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Robert Turner and Councillor Tim 

Wotherspoon. 
  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting which commenced at 8:57pm on Thursday 17 

November and then reconvened on Monday 21 November were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
It was noted that the minutes held on Thursday 17 November at 2pm would be received 
at the next meeting of Cabinet on 9 February. 

  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None. 
  
4. ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 None. 
  
5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 None. 
  
6. LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE SETTLEMENT UPDATE 
 
 Councillor Simon Edwards presented this item, which updated Cabinet regarding the 



Cabinet Thursday, 19 January 2017 

 

Local Government Finance Settlement and its implications for the authority for the 
financial years 2017-18 to 2019-20. 
 
New Homes Bonus 
Councillor Simon Edwards explained that under the Government’s new rules the Council 
would not receive any New Homes Bonus until it had exceeded 0.4% of growth, which 
was an increase from the baseline figure of 0.25%. Cabinet agreed that the amount of 
New Homes Bonus funds going to the General Fund nor the A14 upgrade contribution 
should be affected by the Government’s increase in the baseline figure and so the 
contribution to the City Deal Investment and Delivery fund would be reduced from an 
estimated 50% to 40% of the original estimated total.  
 
Councillor Edwards explained that the Council were regularly liaising with the City Deal 
team, along with the City Council and the County Council, about the funding of the City 
Deal project and he was confident that the capacity was there for the proposed reduction 
in New Homes Bonus funding to be absorbed. 
 
It was noted that future reductions in New Homes Bonus could be applied if the Council 
did not have an agreed Local Plan. The Interim Chief Executive explained that the exact 
details were still expected from the Government. 
 
Cabinet 
 
NOTED the Local Government Finance Settlement. 
 
AGREED to guide the Head of Finance regarding options to be modelled in the 

Medium Term Financial Strategy reports to Cabinet and Council in 
February 2017, including the recommendation that if the Government 
reduces the New Homes Bonus, the planned allocation to the General 
Fund and the A14 upgrade contribution should be unaffected and the 
contribution to the City Deal Investment and Delivery fund should be 
reduced. 

  
7. SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE 
 
 Councillor Nick Wright presented this item, which invited Cabinet to agree to the 

formation of a Shared Internal Audit Service with Cambridge City Council. He explained 
that Huntingdonshire District Council had deferred making a decision on whether to join 
the Shared Internal Audit Service. The Director of Health and Environmental Services 
explained that joint savings would be achieved if Huntingdonshire District Council 
decided to join. 
 
Councillor Wright explained that whilst the Council would be required to contribute a 
one-off £4,200 payment for transitional costs, it should be noted that Council had 
reduced is overall Internal Audit costs by 23% since 2012/13. He also explained that 
being in a shared service arrangement benefitted both authorities by providing greater 
service resilience and information sharing.  
 
Cabinet 
 
AGREED to approve the Business Case and delegate authority to the Director 

Health and Environmental Services to make decisions and to take steps 
which are necessary, conducive or incidental to the establishment of the 
Shared Internal Audit Service in accordance with the business case. 

  



Cabinet Thursday, 19 January 2017 

 

8. NEIGHBOURHOOD AREA DESIGNATING - UPDATING THE PROCESS 
 
 Councillor Lynda Harford presented this item, which invited Cabinet to update the 

process to follow when designating a Neighbourhood Area within the District and set out 
the decision making process to be followed once a draft Neighbourhood Plan was 
submitted to the Council. It was noted that changes were necessary due to new national 
regulations that came into force on 1 October 2016. 
 
Councillor Harford confirmed that there was a separate consultation process that had to 
be carried out by residents who wished to alter a parish boundary. 
 
Councillor Harford stated that the authority was responsible for providing support to 
allow parish councils and residents to draw up a Neighbourhood Plan and she was 
confident that the Council had the resources to facilitate this process, although this 
would be monitored. The Senior Planning Policy Officer reported that the Council could 
apply to grant money from the Government to cover the costs to this authority of the 
examination and the referendum. 
 
Councillor Harford confirmed that parish councils that had a Neighbourhood Plan were 
only required to provide a three-year land supply instead of five. 
 
Cabinet AGREED  
 

A) To approve the process for designation Neighbourhood Areas as set out in 
paragraphs 12 and 13 of the report. 

 
B) To approve the decision making process once a Neighbourhood Plan is 

submitted to the Council as set out in paragraphs 14 and 15 of the report. 
  
9. CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE: FEEDBACK REPORT 
 
 The Leader presented this item, which updated Cabinet on the feedback report and 

recommendations from the Corporate Peer Challenge that was undertaken between 15-
18 November 2016. The Leader welcomed the report and highlighted the Council’s 
strengths identified by the Review Team. He stated that the Council was being asked to 
consider where it wanted to be in five years’ time and he invited Cabinet to agree 
priorities to form the basis of action plans to address the recommendations of the Peer 
Team and enable the Council to redefine its place-shaping role. 
 
Councillor Simon Edwards welcomed the findings of the Review Team, which had added 
real value. He drew particular attention to the team’s recommendation in respect of 
commercialisation, which emphasised the importance of putting in place a corporate 
strategy to assess options for investment and income generation. 
 
Councillor Harford stated that the Council had a duty to honestly explain the 
consequences of land supply and future developments to parish councils and residents.  
 
Councillor Cicely Murfitt requested that any consultation exercise with residents should 
be in plain English and not be carried out in August, as had been the case with 
devolution, as it was too late for inclusion in South Cambs magazine and parish councils 
did not meet in August. 
 
The Interim Chief Executive stated that staff welcomed the findings of the peer review 
report and the Council was ready to meet the challenge of successfully implementing its 
recommendations. 



Cabinet Thursday, 19 January 2017 

 

 
Cabinet AGREED 
 

A) To receive the Feedback Report from the Corporate Peer Challenge, welcoming 
the independent external validation of the Council’s strengths and achievements 
it has provided (see Appendix A); 

B) To the Key recommendations set out in Section 2 of the Feedback Report;  
C) To the priorities for the future leadership of place, as set out in paragraph 10 of 

the report, as the basis for the Council’s response to the report; and 
D) To authorise the Interim Chief Executive to prepare action plans to address the 

priorities identified in recommendation (iii) above, in consultation with the Leader 
of the Council. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 3.15 

p.m. 
 

 


